

Shelby County, AL 12/28/2012 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$117.00

#### THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

W. Harold Parrish, Jr.
Leitman, Siegal, Payne & Campbell, P.C.
420 North 20th Street, Suite 2000
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

#### **SEND TAX BILL TO:**

D.R. Horton, Inc. – Birmingham 3570 Grandview Parkway, Suite 100 Birmingham, Alabama 35243

## GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA	)
SHELBY COUNTY	)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, in hand paid to the undersigned grantor, McMICHAEL & PARRISH HOMES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Grantor"), by D.R. HORTON, INC. – BIRMINGHAM, an Alabama corporation ("Grantee"), Grantor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Grantee all of its right, title and interest in and to that certain real estate (the "Property") situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lots 236, 237, 267, 268, 269, 270, 285, 289 and 293, according to the Survey of The Reserve at Timberline, Phase 3, as recorded in Map Book 38, page 53, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject, however, to those matters which are set forth on Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Permitted Encumbrances").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

And Grantor does, for itself, its successors and assigns, represent and warrant and covenant with said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said Property; that said Property is free from all encumbrances other than the Permitted Encumbrances; that Grantor has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; and that Grantor, and its successors and assigns will warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Deed to be properly executed on this the 13th day of December, 2012.

#### **GRANTOR:**

McMICHAEL & PARRISH HOMES, LLC,

a Texas limited liability company

By:

Title: Manager

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Zac Parrish, Manager of McMICHAEL & PARRISH HOMES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents thereof, he, as such Manager and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited liability company.

Given under my hand and official seal this the Aday of December, 2012.

Nøtary Public

My Commission Expires:

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/28/2012 12:29:59 PM FILED/CERT

### EXHIBIT "A"

### PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES

- All taxes for the year 2013 and subsequent years, not yet due and payable.
- Building lines, easements and restrictions as shown on the Survey of The Reserve at Timberline Phase 3, as recorded in Map Book 38, page 53, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- Easement to South Central Bell as recorded in Real 168, page 563 and Real 257, page 3. 174, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- Mineral and mining rights and rights incident thereto recorded in Deed Book 239, page 4. 526; Deed Book 271, page 98; Real 34, page 917; Real 37, page 593 and Real 240, page 935, in the Probate Office of County, Alabama.
- Right of Way granted to Alabama Power Company by instrument recorded in Instrument 5. 2005020400057320 and Instrument 20050204000057330 in the Probate Office of County, Alabama.
- Declaration of Protective Covenants as recorded in Instrument 20050329000141930, 6. amended by that certain Amendment to Declaration of Protective Covenants for Timberline as recorded in Instrument 20070411000168210 and amended by that certain Supplementary Declaration to Declaration of Protective Covenants or Timberline as recorded in Instrument 20070924000447980 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

12/28/2012 12:29:59 PM FILED/CERT

# Real Estate Sales Validation Form This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	D.R. Horton, Inc Birmingham 3570 Grandview Parkway Birmingham, Alabama 35243	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	DRH Energy, Inc. 301 Commerce Street, Suite 500 Forth Worth, TX 76102
Property Address	Lots 236, 237, 269, 270, 285, & 289  (Pine Valley Drive)  Lots 267, 268 & 293 (Bethpage Lane)  Timberline Subdivision  Calera, AL 35040  (unimproved residential lots)	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value or Assessor's Market Value	December 13, 2012 \$ 117,000.00 \$
	e or actual value claimed on this for of documentary evidence is not requi	rm can be verified in the follo	owing documentary evidence: (check
Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing State  If the conveyance of this form is not	ment document presented for recordation	Conveyance of nine (9) mine tax is \$1.35 per §40-20-32 (	eral acres. Minimum mineral transfer Code of Alabama) and AL DOR. ormation referenced above, the filing
		instructions	nyoving intoract to proporty and their
current mailing add		e of the person of persons co	nveying interest to property and their
Grantee's name ar conveyed.	nd mailing address - provide the nan	" I have been seen as a second of the second	o whom interest to property is being
Property address -	the physical address of the property	being conveyed, if available.	20121228000496760 4/4 \$138.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Days
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the property	y was conveyed.	Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/28/2012 12:29:59 PM FILED/CERT
Total purchase price the instrument offer		rchase of the property, both	real and personal, being conveyed by
	fered for record. This may be evide		real and personal, being conveyed by cted by a licensed appraiser or the
valuation, of the		al official charged with the r	r market value, excluding current use responsibility of valuing property for the of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).
further understand	•		this document is true and accurate. I imposition of the penalty indicated in
Date: December	<u>/</u> 3_, 2012	Print: <u>W. Harold Pa</u>	arrish, ]r
STATE OF ALABAM COUNTY OF JEFFE	IA _	Sign: Attorney for	Grantor ARV